



IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

BETTY DUKES, PATRICIA SURGESON, EDITH
ARANA, KAREN WILLIAMSON, DEBORAH GUNTER,
CHRISTINE KWAPNOSKI, CLEO PAGE, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CALIFORNIA
EMPLOYMENT LAW COUNCIL IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

PAUL GROSSMAN
Counsel of Record
PAUL HASTINGS JANOFSKY & WALKER LLP
515 South Flower Street,
Twenty-Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-6203
paulgrossman@paulhastings.com

*General Counsel for Amicus Curiae
California Employment Law Council*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 4 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 8 |
| I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE THE RECURRING QUESTION OF WHETHER CLASSES CAN BE CERTIFIED THAT WOULD BE UNMANAGEABLE UNLESS FORMULA RELIEF WERE GRANTED TO NON-VICTIMS. | 8 |
| II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S REFUSAL TO RESOLVE THE DIRECT CONFLICT BETWEEN TWO STATISTICAL APPROACHES (AGGREGATED VERSUS STORE-BY-STORE) DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S REPUDIATION OF THE <i>CARIDAD</i> DECISION IN <i>IPO</i> AND THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S <i>HYDROGEN</i> <i>PEROXIDE</i> DECISION. | 15 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| III. IN APPROVING A MULTIPLE-FACILITY EXCESS SUBJECTIVITY NATIONWIDE CERTIFICATION BASED ON AGGREGATED STATISTICS, THE NINTH CIRCUIT HAS CREATED THE CLEAREST POSSIBLE CONFLICT WITH THE D.C. CIRCUIT. | 18 |
| IV. THE <i>EN BANC</i> COURT'S WILLINGNESS TO CERTIFY THIS NATIONWIDE CLASS WITHOUT AN APPROVED TRIAL PLAN DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S RECENT DECISION IN <i>HOHIDER</i> | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998) | 7 |
| <i>American Honda Motor Co. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010) | 7 |
| <i>Caridad v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999) | 16 |
| <i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 137 (N.D. Cal. 2004) | 16 |
| <i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>East Texas Motor Freight System Inc.</i> <i>v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) | 11, 13 |
| <i>Garcia v. Johanns</i> , 444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 6, 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>General Telephone Co. of the Southwest</i> <i>v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) | 6, 8, 20 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996) | 14 |
| <i>Hohider v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009), | 7, 21 |
| <i>In Re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012, 1020 (7th Cir. 2002) | 15 |
| <i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litigation</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) | 6, 16, 17 |
| <i>In re Initial Public Offering Securities Litigation</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) | 6, 16 |
| <i>In re Initial Public Offering Securities Litigation</i> , 483 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2007) | 16 |
| <i>Love v. Johanns</i> , 439 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 6, 20 |
| <i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) | 15 |
| <i>PriceWaterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) | 13 |
| <i>Reid v. Lockheed Martin Aeronautics Co.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 655 (N.D. Ga. 2001). | 20 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) | <i>passim</i> |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) | 14-15 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B) | 14 |
| Civil Rights Act of 1964 § 706(g)(2)(A) | 4, 9, 10 |
| Civil Rights Act of 1964 § 706(g)(2)(B) | 5, 9 |
| Civil Rights Act of 1991 | 13 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) | 4 |

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|----------------------------------|--------|
| 110 Cong. Rec. 6549 (1964) | 12, 13 |
|----------------------------------|--------|

TREATISES

| | |
|---|----|
| Barbara Lindemann & Paul Grossman, EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION LAW (4th ed. 2007) | 14 |
